

GAHC010200932023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : MACApp./354/2023

THE NEW INDIA ASSURANCE CO. LTD.
A COMPANY REGISTERED UNDER THE COMPANIES ACT, 1956. REP. BY ITS
REGIONAL MANAGER, G.S. ROAD, GUWAHATI- 7.

VERSUS

KALPANA NATH AND 6 ORS.
W/O LATE KAMAL NATH,
VILL.- GALIA, P.O.- GALIA, P.S.- BARPETA, DIST.- BARPETA, ASSAM-
781352.

2:KRISHNAMANI NATH
S/O LATE KAMAL NATH
VILL.- GALIA
P.O.- GALIA
P.S.- BARPETA
DIST.- BARPETA
ASSAM- 781352.

3:BHARGAB NATH
S/O LATE KAMAL NATH
VILL.- GALIA
P.O.- GALIA
P.S.- BARPETA
DIST.- BARPETA
ASSAM- 781352.

4:PRAMILA NATH
W/O BHABEN NATH
VILL.- GALIA
P.O.- GALIA
P.S.- BARPETA

DIST.- BARPETA
ASSAM- 781352.

5:BHABEN NATH
S/O HARORAM NATH
VILL.- GALIA
P.O.- GALIA
P.S.- BARPETA
DIST.- BARPETA
ASSAM- 781352.

6:GOPAL SINGH
S/O LATE SHEW SINGH
R/O HOWLY TOWN
WARD NO. 1
P.O.- HOWLY
P.S.- HOWLY
DIST.- BARPETA
ASSAM- 781316.

7:KAILASH PATHAK
S/O LATE BHATHIAL PATHAK
VILL.- BENNIBARI
P.O.- HOWLY
P.S.- GABARDHANA
DIST.- BAKSA(BTR)
ASSAM- 781316

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR B ACHARYYA, MR. A ACHARYA

Advocate for the Respondent : MR. R K AGARWALA (R-1,3,4), MS. R CHOUDHURY (r-1 to 4),MS F N ZAMAN (r-1 to 4),MR. A HUSSAIN (r-6,7),MR A CHOUDHURY (R-1,3,4),MS. D KALITA (R-1,3,4)

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROBIN PHUKAN

ORDER

16.08.2024

Heard Mr. A. Acharya, learned counsel for the appellant and Ms. R. Choudhury, learned counsel for the respondent Nos.1—4.

Mr. Acharya referring to office note dated 13.08.2024 submits that the respondent No.5 has already expired and his legal heirs are already on record and as such, service is completed.

It is also submitted that the LCR has already been received and the matter is ready for hearing.

As agreed by the learned Advocates of both sides, Registry shall list the matter for hearing on 05.09.2024 along with the connected I.A.

Sd/- *Robin Phukan*
JUDGE

Comparing Assistant